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Survey Specifications

. The International Republican Institute (IRI) conducted a national survey of adult Tunisians (18+ years) from December 24,
2011-January 6, 2012.

. Data was collected in the field by a Tunisian-owned and operated marketing research firm, Elka Consulting, under the
supervision of David Williams from Williams and Associates of Salem, Massachusetts.

. Interviewing was collected using the in-person, face-to-face methodology by trained professional interviewers using a
multistage stratification proportionate to population sample distribution.

. The Kish method was used to select respondents 18 years and older within the randomly selected household. The left hand
method was used to select every third household in localities selected through an area probability sample.

. Stratification was based on three stages: a proportional division among Tunisia’s 24 governorates, proportional division of
urban and rural categories, and proportional division by gender and age group according to the most up-to-date data from
Tunisia’s National Statistics Institute collected in July 2009. The sample was then post-weighted to make it proportionate to
national representation by province.

. Each of Tunisia’s 24 governorates was divided into territorial sections or districts. In every territorial section at least one point
of survey was selected with the overall number of points determined by population density. In every point of survey,
interviewers were called to do no more than 10 interviews. Points of survey were distributed proportionally between rural and
urban areas in every governorate and in every geographical section of the governorate. Points of survey in a territorial section
within a governorate were selected randomly.

. A total of 1,308 interviews were completed yielding an overall margin of error of + 2.76 percent at the midrange of the 95
percent confidence level.

. The male-to-female ratio of respondents was 50 percent male to 50 percent female.
. The urban-to-rural ratio of respondents was 64 percent urban to 36 percent rural.
. The geographic and demographic distributions conform to the most recent generally accepted official statistics available.

. The information in this report has been compiled in accordance with international standards for market and social research
methodologies.

. Figures in charts and tables may not sum to 100 percent due to rounding.
. This poll was conducted with support from the Middle East Partnership Initiative.
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The International Republican Institute

How would you say that things are going in Tunisia these days, are E L KI\
things going in the right direction or the wrong direction? Consuiting
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«B=\\'rong direction
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The International Republican Institute
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How would you describe the current economic situation in = K/\
TUﬂiSIa') Consulting

m Very good Somewhat good Somewhat bad m Very bad DK/REF

24% 37%
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The International Republican Institute

Has your household’s financial situation gotten better or worse over — L K /\

the last year? Consultin
® Much better Somewhat better Somewhat worse  ® Much worse Same DK/REF
Jan-12 27% 19% 1% 30% 1%
Sep-11 29% 18% O 14% 31% 1%
May-11 24% 15% [ 37% 1%
Mar-11 27% 18% o 18% 31% 1%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

Thinking ahead to next year, do you expect your household’s financial situation to be better or worse?

® Much better Somewhat better Somewhat worse  ®m Much worse Same DK/REF

Jan-12 47% 10 O @ 16% 6%
Sep-11 49% 8% BBl 14% 8%
May-11 43% 49808 12% 11%
Mar-11 49% 4% B6% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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The International Republican Institute
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Which answer best describes your current economic situation?

®Mar-11 = May-11 Sep-11
49%
47%
43%43%
32% 31%
15%

I have trouble feeding | have enough means | am able to afford I am able to afford
myself and my family for survival, but I do things like new clothes things like new clothes
and buying even the not have enough and eating at and eating out and also
most essential things money for extra things. restaurants, but not support other

for survival. very often. members of my family

who cannot.
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The International Republican Institute
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On a scale from one to seven, where one is outstanding and seven is
terrible, how satisfied are you with the quality of your life?

37%

20%
16%
%
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6% 6%
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Thinking about the current government, which of the following should = L K/\
IRI be a top priority? (spontaneous response, top responses only) o .

Consulftin

Employment 55% 19% 11% 85%
Development and reform of the economy 14% 31% 13% 58%
Living standards 11% 19% 23% 53%
Social reforms 504 8% 12% 2504
Security 7% 5% 4% 16%
Regional development 204 5% 8% 15%
Corruption 1% 204 3% 7%
Achieve the goals of the revolution 1% 204 5% 7%
Transparent government communication 1% 204 1% 4%
Organize elections 1% 1% 1% 304
Other 206 4% 4% 10%
DK/REF 1% 3% 14% 18%
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What do you believe is the primary role of the national constituent

The International Republican Institute

Draft the new constitution
Improve the economic situation
Ensure the stability of the country
Create jobs

Control the government

Achieve the goals of the revolution
Organize the country

Organize elections

Other

DK/REF

5%

5%

3%

2%

2%

1%

2%

assembly? E L K/\

Consulfin

42%

9%

28%

5%

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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({1 How long do you believe the national constituent assembly should — L K /\
i take to complete its mandate? co 5

Consultin

m Less than one year ®= One year = Between one and two years B Three years or more = DK/REF

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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I How closely are you following the national constituent assembly’s work? — LK /\
Q

Consulfin

mRegularly = Occasionally mNever mDK/REF

61%
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Why aren’t you following the work of the national constituent =LK /\
assembly? (n=202) Consulting

I'm not interested 29%
I don't have time 27%
I don't understand politics
| don't trust them
Other
DK/REF 28%
0(;/0 5(;/0 1OI% 15|% 20|% 25|% 30|% 35|%

Williams and AssociateseSalem, Massachusettse www.WilliamsPolls.com 12



As you may know, the primary goal of the constituent assembly is

to draft Tunisia’s new constitution. Should the new constitution be — L K /\
approved by a national referendum, or by a vote within the B i &L § IS
Assembly?

m Popular referendum  ®Assembly vote m DK/REF
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The Intern: I Repi b\ \

What is the single biggest problem facing Tunisia as a whole?
(spontaneous response, top responses only) - = n{\

Issue First mention Second Third Total
mention mention

Unemployment

49% 22% 9% 80%
Economic and financial crisis 21% 36% 18% 75%
Strikes and sit ins 11% 14% 2204 47%
Violence, delinquency, and vandalism 6% 8% 5% 19%
Corruption 204 204 7% 11%
Political circumstances 204, 304 5% 10%
Security 20/ 2% 5% 9%
Terrorism 204, 1% 2% 5%
Libya 1% 1% 3% 5%
Large number of political parties 1% 1% 2% 3%
Elections 0% 0% 1% 1%
DK/REF 1% 4% 17% 22%
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How much do you trust each of the following to protect your

The International Republican Institute
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Have you or a member of your immediate household been victim to a
crime in the last three months? If yes, what type of crime was
committed?

The International Republican Institute

mYes mNo
m Robbery mViolence = Hold-up

n=141
1%

50%
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If you were a victim of a crime in the past three months, did you
report it? Why or why not? (n=141)

The International Republican Institute

n=72

m Procedure
m To arrest the criminal

To get my things back

87%
l)%
I3%
0% 50% 100%

mNo mYes

=LKA

Consulfin

n==69

® | don't know the proceedure
m Fear

Don't trust police

No reason

It's useless

m | didn't want to
24%

14%

11%

8%
BB%

0% 20% 40% 60%
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The International Republican Institute

If you reported the crime were you satisfied with the way the police E L K/\
responded? (n=68) Consuiting

mYes mNo mDK/REF
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Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? — L K /\
Q

Consulfin

m Agree mDisagree mDK/REF

| feel more secure this year
than I did last year

25%

Increased tourism with Europe
will improve the Tunisian
economy

Increased employment
opportunities in Libya will
create more jobs

Increased trade with Europe
will improve the Tunisian
economy

The roads and driving in

(0)
Tunisia are safe 33%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Now | am going to read a list of issues and for each one please tell —
me whether you feel that the situation has gotten better, gotten — L K /\
worse or stayed the same over the last year. °

Consulfin

® Much better Somewhat better Same Somewhat worse  ® Much worse DK/REF

Development of independent civil society 32% 21% 5%. 20%

47% 150% 49108 6%

wi e o
20% 40% 13% - 806

Development of independent media

Living standards

Healthcare
Constitutional reform 33% 21% 5%. 29%
Legal reform 30% 25% 6% - 25%

TN T
20% 26% 11% - 15%

8% 15% 21% 2%

Direct foreign investment
Government corruption

Unemployment

Security 42% 16% 17% [
Political reform 41% 16% 5%. 13%
0% 20% 40% 60%0 80% 100%
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How likely is the current government to address these issues =LK /\
facing Tunisia? Consulting

m Very likely Somewhat likely Not very likely ~ m Not likely at all DK/REF

48% 10% I4%
39% 11% '%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Jan-12

Sep-11

May-11

Mar-11
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The International Republican Institute

I would like to ask you about your impressions of the following — L K
groups or people. Do you approve or disapprove of the following: sy {\

Consulfin

® Approve mDisapprove « Difference

80% 849

60% @ 89% @ @

40%

70%

20% 2
26% QB 37%

0% -5%
-14% ¥ -13%
20% 157

-40%

o

-60% -

Beji Kaied Sebsi
Nejib Chebbi
Samir Dilou
Hammadi Jebali
Moncef Marzouki
Abdessalem Jerad
Slim Riahi

Maya Jribi

lyadh Ben Achour
Ahmed Ibrahim
Mohamed Abbou
Rachid Ghanouchi
Kamel Morjane
Hamma Hammami
Rachid Ammar

Mustapha Ben Jaafar
Abdelfattah Mourou
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The International Republican Institute

Which of the following actions by political parties do you believe = L K
were most effective in their outreach campaigns? o {\

Consulfin

B Yes mNo

Don't want outreach

Online social media like
Facebook and Twitter

Organizing community based

events
Distributing written material 25%
Appearances on radio 31%

Appearances on TV

Door-to-door visits 38%

Organizing public events 34%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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resresese Did you vote in the October 23, 2011 national constituent assembly =LK /\
RI elections? Comsulting

mYes

= No
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The International Republican Institute

Not interested

Sickness

I don’t have national ID

I don’t trust political parties
The polling station is far

I don’t know programs of political parties
Personal reason

Not registered

Plurality of political parties
Don’t have time

Misconduct in the polling station
I was not 18 at the time

REF

DK
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What is your reason for not voting? (n=323)

=LK

Consulfin

20%
14%
10%
9%
7%
7%
7%
4%
2%
2%
2%
2%
3%
11%
5‘;/0 1OI% 15I% ZOI%

25%

25
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The International Republican Institute

Looking back now, would you change how you voted in the -— L K/\
constituent assembly elections? Consulting

m | believe that | voted
correctly

It is too early to judge how I
voted

m | believe that | made the
wrong choice

= DK/REF
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Why do you believe you made the wrong choice? (n=45) =LK /\

Consultin

The party did not deserve my trust 60%
The party for whom | voted does not have weight 16%
| filled out the wrong box on the voting paper 2%
I was influenced 2%

DK/REF 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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earn a seat in the assembly?

In your opinion, what should happen to political parties that did not =~ — L K/\

Consultin

Nothing should happen to them

They should be forced to coalesce with other

0,
parties/lists 40%

They should be dissolved

DK/REF

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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s SOMe political parties declared they prefer to be in the opposition. Do = |_ K /\
you think that the role of these political parties is positive or negative? censuirinag

m Positive ® Negative mDK/REF
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If positive, why is this role positive (open-ended response, n=684)? E L K /\

Consulfin

To have different ideas 12%

To control the government 12%
Control the National Assembly 11%
Critical role

To create competition

To balance power

It's normal in a democratic system

To propose different way to solve problems

Disrupt government

To show the wrong decisions 2%
1.5%
1.3%
1.2%
1.2%
0.9%
0.7%
0.6%

0.9%

To make good decisions

Control the corruption

To reform sectors

To make pressure

They want to solve problems immediately
To control the come back of the dictatorship
Listen to the people

REF

DK 10%

4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14%

0% 2%
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Consulfin

IRI If negative, why is this role negative (open-ended response, n=396)? =L KI\
Q

Disrupt government

They cause problems

Delay decisions

They don’'t want to vote in the assembly
To balance power

They don't have popularity
Opposition is always negative
They look for power

Disrupt the political life

To control the government

It's normal in a democratic system
They don't have power

We don't want opposition

They want the power

They deceive people

REF

DK

21%
20%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
12%
Oflyo 5‘;/0 10I% 15I% 20I% 25I%
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When do you believe Tunisia’s next elections* will occur? Comeuitin

-
C—
The International Republican Institute
—
aavancing demecracy woridwide

January 14, 2013 21%
October 23, 2012 19%
October 23, 2013 16%
January 14, 2014 9%
January 10, 2014 5%
July 15, 2013 5%

October 20, 2012 3%

January 1, 2015 2%
January 15, 2012 2%
October 23, 2015 1%
October 23, 2016 0.4%

January 1, 2016 0.4%

January 2, 2014 0.4%
January 12, 2017 0.3%

January 1, 2017 | 0.2%

January 8, 2015 | 0.2%
January 15, 2015 | 0.1%

January 5, 2015 | 0.1%

DK/REF 19%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

* Note: No official date has been designated for elections; the constitutional authority to call elections is
yet to be determined.
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Consulfin

IRI In your opinion, what kind of elections® will these be? =L Kl\
=]

60% -

51%
50% -

40% -

% -
30% 26%

20% -
13%

10% - 9%

00/0 T T T ]
Presidential Legislative/Parliamentary Local/Municipal DK/REF

* Note: No type of election has been officially named. The precise political system, and the form of
the next elections, will be determined by the national constituent assembly.
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IRI If you could pick one, which type of government would you prefer in — L KI\
, Tunlsia’) Consulting

A mixed government 42%
A government with a strong executive 25%
A government with a strong legislature 19%

DK 14%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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If you had a choice between a stable and prosperous Tunisia that was e L K
ruled by a non-democratic government, or a democratic government = == /\
4L ANL that led to an unstable and insecure Tunisia which would you choose? ?

Consulfin

m Authoritarian government

®m Democratic government
m DK/REF

Sep-11 Jan-12
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IRI Where are you most likely to get your local news and information?

(first mention)

=LK

Consulftin

A

Tunisian television 59%
Radio 13%
Newspaper 8%
Internet 12%
Gathering at public places 3%
SMS 1%
Mosque 0%
Other 3%
DK 1%

Williams and AssociateseSalem, Massachusettse www.WilliamsPolls.com

35%
23%
26%
10%
3%
0%
0%
0%
2%

64%
7%
4%

14%
4%
0%
0%
6%
1%
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The International Republican Institute DO yOu have access to the Internet? : L K A
If yes, where do you usually access it? (n=513) BB &L i

m No

Home

27%

m \Work

40%
u Mobile

phone
m Other

2%
m School

0.3%
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The International Republican Institute

Do you know what the difference is between a secular and a non- =L Kl\
secular government? cs 5

Consulfin

May-11 Sep-11 Jan-12

mYes mNo
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As you may already know, in a secular government, the government’s
decisions on public policy and laws are made without any consideration to — L K /\
religion. Some people refer to this as the separation of religion and state, it - .
does not mean that the government is atheist just that no specific religious

idea is promoted when making laws. Considering this definition of
secularism, in general would you approve or disapprove of the government
of Tunisia being secular?

The International Republican Institute

Consulfin

May-11 Sep-11 Jan-12

m Approve secular government
m Disapprove secular government

m DK/REF
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Would you prefer to see more political parties or entities that are : L K

The International Republican Institute
B w

A A A

m Strongly Islamist = Moderately Islamist = Moderately secular ~ ®m Strongly secular DK/REF

Jan-12

Sep-11 &% 8%

May-11 % 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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The International Republican Institute
B

Have you or a member of your immediate household ever had to pay = L K/\
a bribe or offer a gift to one of the following in the past six months? = ..., .o

A

Savancing demecracy waridwaz

HYes ENo

Government
representative

Tax official

Traffic police

University

official  LAs

Police officer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Have you had any contact with the police in the last three or six — L K
The International Republican Institute mo nth S? — A

Consulfin

mYes
mNo
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If you did have contact with the police in the past three to six months, what
was the reason? (n=252)

The International Republican Institute

For my national identity card
To have information
Passport

Identity check

To request a certificate

For an administrative service
To report a crime

To complain

To report a robbery

Traffic infraction

To report a problem

For questionning

To report an accident

To serve as a witness

=LK

Consulfin

19%
16%
13%
11%
8%
8%
6%
4%
4%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
0% 5% 10% 20%

Williams and AssociateseSalem, Massachusettse www.WilliamsPolls.com

25%

43

A



In your opinion, how would you characterize the interaction?

(n=252) =L K{\

Consultin

Respectful 40%
Helpful
Aggressive
Positive progress
Contemptuous

Normal

Bribe-soliciting

Comprehensive 290

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%  45%
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The International Republican Institute

In your opinion, has security in Tunisia improved since the elections? = L KI\
What about the security of your neighborhood or community? Coneulting

mYes mNo mDK/REF

My neighborhood /
community

Tunisia

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Williams and AssociateseSalem, Massachusettse www.WilliamsPolls.com 45



What crime are you most concerned about/afraid of? = L K /\
aQ

Hold-up 25%
Robbery 22%
Murder 18%
Violence 10%
Another revolution 7%
Kidnapping 5%
Terrorism 3%
Rape 3%
Demonstrations 2%
Nothing 2%
Drugs 0.7%
Drunkenness | 0.6%
Accidents | 0.5%
DK/REF 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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What do you think is the most prevalent crime in your

neighborhood? E L K/\

Consultin

Robbery 29%
Hold-up
Nothing
Violence

Drugs

Drunkenness

Murder

Rape

Kidnapping

DK/REF 27%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
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Are you afraid to walk around your neighborhood during the day — L K
ThelnhemaumIlRepubucanTule Or at night? — A

Consulfin

mYes
m No
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